
 

      Civic Centre, PO Box 28, Beecroft Road, Cannock, Staffordshire WS11 1BG  
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                                                                                                                              Search for ‘Cannock Chase Life’    @CannockChaseDC 

Please ask for: Steve Partridge Your Ref:  

Extension No: 4588 My Ref:  

E-Mail: stevepartridge@cannockchasedc.gov.uk  

12 July, 2017 

Dear Councillor, 

CABINET 

4:00 PM ON THURSDAY, 20 JULY, 2017 

ESPERANCE ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, CANNOCK 

You are invited to attend this meeting for consideration of the matters itemised in the 
following Agenda. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

T. McGovern, 
Managing Director 

 

To: Councillors: 

G. Adamson Leader of the Council 

G. Alcott Deputy Leader of the Council and Economic Development 
and Planning Portfolio Leader  

J.T. Kraujalis Corporate Improvement Portfolio Leader 

C. Bennett Crime and Partnerships Portfolio Leader 

Mrs. C. Mitchell Culture and Sport Portfolio Leader 

J.P.T.L. Preece Environment Portfolio Leader 

Mrs. M.A. Davis Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Leader 

F.W.C. Allen Housing Portfolio Leader 

Mrs. D.M. Todd Town Centre Regeneration Portfolio Leader 



 

       

A G E N D A 

PART 1 

 

1. Apologies 

2. Declarations of Interests of Members in Contracts and Other Matters and 
Restriction on Voting by Members 

To declare any personal, pecuniary or disclosable pecuniary interests in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct and any possible contraventions under Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. 

3. Updates from Portfolio Leaders 

To receive and consider oral updates (if any), from the Leader of the Council, the Deputy 
Leader, and Portfolio Leaders. 

4. Minutes 

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June, 2017 (enclosed). 

5. Forward Plan 

Forward Plan of Decisions to be taken by the Cabinet: July to September, 2017 (Item 5.1 
– 5.2). 

6. Recommendations of Scrutiny Committees 

None received. 

7. Final Accounts 2016/17 

Report of the Head of Finance (Item 7.1 – 7.31). 

8. Housing Revenue Account – Final Accounts 2016/17 

Joint Report of the Head of Finance and Head of Housing & Partnerships                  
(Item 8.1 – 8.7). 

9. Update on the Council’s Membership of the Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire and 
Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnerships since 2010 

Report of the Head of Economic Development (Item 9.1 – 9.15). 

10. Heritage Trail Bridge Rebuild, Rising Brook, Rugeley – Application For Permission 
to Spend (Revised Costs)   

Report of the Head of Economic Development (Item 10.1 – 10.7). 
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CANNOCK CHASE COUNCIL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON THURSDAY 15 JUNE 2017 AT 4:00 P.M. 

IN THE CIVIC CENTRE, BEECROFT ROAD, CANNOCK 

PART 1 

 

PRESENT: Councillors:  

Alcott, G. Deputy Leader of the Council and Economic Development 
and Planning Portfolio Leader 

Kraujalis, J.T. Corporate Improvement Portfolio Leader 

Bennett, C. Crime and Partnerships Portfolio Leader 

Preece, J.P.T.L. Environment Portfolio Leader 

Davis, Mrs. M.A. Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Leader 

Allen, F.W.C. Housing Portfolio Leader 

Todd, Mrs. D.M. Town Centre Regeneration Portfolio Leader 

 

1. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillors G. Adamson, Leader of 
the Council, and Mrs. C. Mitchell, Culture and Sport Portfolio Leader.  In the 
Leader’s absence the meeting was chaired by the Deputy Leader. 

2. Declarations of Interests of Members in Contracts and Other Matters and 
Restriction on Voting by Members 

No other Declarations of Interest were made in addition to those already 
confirmed by Members in the Register of Members’ Interests. 

3. Updates from Portfolio Leaders 

 Crime and Partnerships 

Briefing on the Manchester and London Terror Attacks 

The Portfolio Leader reported that he had been invited by the Staffordshire 
Police & Crime Commissioner to attend a briefing on 21 June concerning the 
recent terror attacks in Manchester and London. 

Economic Development and Planning 

The Portfolio Leader invited the Head of Economic Development to provide 
updates on the following matters which had occurred during the week: 

 

Minutes Published:  20 June, 2017 
Call-In Expires: 27 June, 2017 
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Mill Green Designer Outlet Village (MGDOV) 

A presentation on the MGDOV had been delivered to local businesses at a 
Chase Chamber of Commerce breakfast event and was well received by those 
present.  In respect of the development more generally, the site operator was in 
the advanced stages of finalising contracts and progressing towards starting 
work on-site.  At this stage, it was still unclear as to whether phase 1 would be 
ready for opening in summer or autumn, 2019.  With regards to phase 2, the 
operators were envisaging that it could open in early 2021.  Phase 2 would be 
formed of additional retail units and a multi-storey car park.  A great level of 
interest had been received from retailers looking to join the site in phase 1 
compared with similar development schemes. 

M6 Toll Road 

It had been announced earlier that day that the M6 Toll Road had been sold to a 
new owner.  Arising from the change in ownership the operators of MGDOV 
would look to hold discussions with the new owners on the feasibility of providing 
reduced levels of toll charges for visitors to MGDOV. 

Chase Line Redevelopment 

Amazon UK had formally adopted Rugeley Town train station which meant that 
staff from the Rugeley distribution centre would be involved in helping to 
maintain the appearance and aesthetics of the station.  The MGDOV operators 
were currently considering whether to adopt Cannock train station for the same 
purpose.  Discussions were also underway with West Midlands Rail, London 
Midland and Network Rail about the possibility of forming a Community Rail 
Partnership for the Chase Line stations situated within the District in order to try 
and secure the necessary improvement funding for those stations. 

4. Minutes of Cabinet Meeting of 13 April, 2017 

 RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 April, 2017, be approved as a correct 
record and signed. 

5. Forward Plan  

The Forward Plan of Decisions for the period June to August, 2017 (Item 5.1 – 
5.2 of the Official Minutes of the Council) was considered. 

 RESOLVED: 

That the Forward Plan of Decisions for the period June to August, 2017 be 
noted. 

6. Recommendations of Scrutiny Committees  

None received. 
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7. End of Year Performance Report 2016/17 

Consideration was given to the Report of the Head of Governance and 
Corporate Services (Item 7.1 – 7.48 of the Official Minutes of the Council). 

 RESOLVED: 

That 

(A) The performance information related to the Priority Delivery Plans as 
detailed in appendices 1 to 6 of the report be noted. 

(B) The actions which had been flagged as requiring amendment to the 
timescale, scope or timeline be agreed. 

 Reason for Decisions 

Information for performance actions and indicators for 2016/17 was included for 
relevant items in appendices 1 to 6 of the report.  The overall rankings for each 
Portfolio area were detailed in section 5 of the report, indicating that 66.2% of 
actions/projects had been achieved or were on target to be achieved.  4.8% 
were aborted or closed.  29% were flagged as requiring amendment to the 
timescale, scope or timeline. 

8. District Needs Analysis and Ward Profiles 2017 

Consideration was given to the Report of the Head of Governance and 
Corporate Services (Item 8.1 – 8.60 of the Official Minutes of the Council). 

 RESOLVED: 

That 

(A) The report and appendices which form the evidence base be noted. 

(B) Internal and external publication of the District Needs Analysis and Ward 
Profiles be approved. 

 Reason for Decisions 

The key issues of the report and appendices were the range of statistical and 
perceptions data available to the Council to assist with and inform the priority 
setting and decision making processes.  The information provided in the 
appendices to the report was intended to highlight and illustrate key areas of 
significance in the District; however, it should be noted that due to the frequently 
changing nature of statistical information, these documents were not intended to 
serve as a definitive position statement for the District. 

9. Strategic Risk Register 

Consideration was given to the Report of the Head of Governance and 
Corporate Service (Item 9.1 – 9.19 of the Official Minutes of the Council). 

 RESOLVED: 

That the Strategic Risk Register be approved, and progress made in the 
identification and management of the strategic risks be noted. 
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 Reason for Decision 

All strategic risks and associated action plans had been reviewed and the 
Council’s risk profile was summarised as follows: 

Risk Colour Number of Risks at 
 1 Oct 2016 

Number of Risks at  
1 April 2017 

Red 2 1 
Amber 3 5 
Green 2 0 
TOTAL 7 6 

 

10. Annual Performance Review of Wigan and Leisure Culture Trust 2016-17 

Consideration was given to the Report of the Head of Environment and Healthy 
Lifestyles (Item 10.1 – 10.65 of the Official Minutes of the Council). 

 RESOLVED: 

That the Wigan and Leisure Culture Trust (WLCT) performance in delivering the 
Culture and Leisure Services for the period 1 April, 2016 to 31 March, 2017, be 
noted. 

 Reasons for Decisions 

The annual performance review was an integral part of the Council’s contract 
monitoring arrangements with WLCT, enabling the Council to review the Trust’s 
performance and commitments as set out in the contract and method 
statements. 

Appendix 1 to the report provided a detailed breakdown of WLCT’s performance 
against performance targets for the 1 April, 2016 to 31 March, 2017. 

This was the fifth year of the ten year contract and a strong relationship had 
been formed between the Council and WLCT, with both partners adopting a 
cooperative approach to performance monitoring and a mutual commitment to 
meeting challenges (known and evolving), business requirements and adapting 
to changing circumstances. 

The total number of visits, health and fitness usage and junior visits at both 
leisure centres was generally reducing and it was still proving difficult for WLCT 
to increase junior participation on the golf course.  Satisfaction rates were all 
mixed across the facilities. 

However, generally, the performance achieved during the fifth year of the 
contract was good, particularly in respect of overall attendances increasing 
across the facilities.  Performance was strong at the Prince of Wales Theatre, 
Arts and Sports and had improved significantly at the Museum of Cannock 
Chase this year. 
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11. Review of Leisure Concessions to Serving Members of the Armed Forces 
2017-18 

Consideration was given to the Report of the Head of Environment and Healthy 
Lifestyles (Item 11.1 – 11.6 of the Official Minutes of the Council). 

 RESOLVED: 

That: 

(A) The report be noted. 

(B) The leisure concessions scheme for serving members of the Armed Forces 
resident in the District for the financial year 2017-18 be continued with in 
accordance with the proposals set out in the report. 

 Reasons for Decisions 

Cabinet on 21 June, 2012 resolved that leisure concessions be introduced for 
serving members of the armed forces who were resident in the District from 30 
June, 2012 for an initial one-year period (Minute No. 8 2012/13 applies). 

Following subsequent annual reviews by Inspiring Healthy Lifestyles (‘the Trust’) 
of operation of the scheme, the scheme has continued each year. 

Having assessed the impact of the operation of the scheme during 2016-17, the 
Trust have agreed to continue with the scheme for the financial year 2017-18, 
subject to there not being a negative financial impact upon the contract in the 
future. 

Inspiring Healthy Lifestyles will continue to monitor and assess the scheme to 
determine the costs and benefits associated with making such a concession. 

Cabinet was recommended to continue with the offer for 2017-18 in recognition 
of the commitment made by armed forces men and women to this country in 
their service throughout the world. 

12. Proposed Improvements to Ravenhill Park 

Consideration was given to the Report of the Head of Environment and Healthy 
Lifestyles (Item 12.1 – 12.6 of the Official Minutes of the Council). 

 RESOLVED: 

That approval to proceed with the improvements proposed for Ravenhill Park as 
set out in the report and the Indicative Ravenhill Park Masterplan attached at 
appendix 1 to the report be granted, subject to the detail for each phase being 
agreed between the Parks and Open Spaces Manager and the Brereton Million 
Partnership, in consultation with the Portfolio Leader for Culture and Sport. 

 Reasons for Decision 

Brereton Million Partnership had identified £200,000 for improvements in 
Ravenhill Park and following considerable consultation with local residents and 
young people, the partnership commissioned the development of an Indicative 
Ravenhill Park Masterplan to outline the proposals and the possible phased 
approach for their delivery. 

Councils had a major role in the provision of good quality parks and open spaces 
that were sustainable and met the needs of the community.  Although Ravenhill 
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Park was a Green Flag Park the children’s play area was last refurbished in 
2007 and would benefit from the proposed capital investment as outlined in 
phase 1. 

Similarly, the pathway network in the Park did not provide easy access to the 
entire park, so any proposals to improve the woodland walk would prove 
beneficial to the users and local residents, as was proposed in phase 2. 

Brereton Million Partnership was keen to progress the development of the play 
area in phase 1, starting on site in autumn 2017.  In order to achieve this 
deadline they will need to finalise and agree the layout and content of the play 
area with the Parks and Open Spaces Manager in consultation with the Portfolio 
Leader for Culture and Sport and appoint a suitable contractor to undertake the 
works, after which they would be responsible for managing and funding the 
project from start through to completion in consultation with the Parks and Open 
Spaces Manager, where appropriate. 

At this stage it was envisaged that any ongoing revenue costs associated with 
the upgrading of play equipment would be able to be met from within existing 
budgets.  Should this position change as the details of the scheme were clarified 
then further reports to Cabinet may be necessary. 

13. Public Spaces Protection Order (Dog Control) Consultation 

Consideration was given to the Report of the Head of Environment and Healthy 
Lifestyles (Item 13.1 – 13.17 of the Official Minutes of the Council). 

The Environment Portfolio Leader advised of the following amendments required 
to the list shown in appendix 3 of the report: 

• Barnard Way was not in Rugeley, but in Cannock; 

• Fortesque Road should be Fortesque Lane. 

 RESOLVED: 

That commencement of necessary consultation in accordance with section 72 of 
the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 on the draft Public 
Spaces Protection Order, be authorised, with consultation to run between 1 July, 
2017 and 31 August, 2017. 

 Reasons for Decision 

The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (the Act) provided that 
existing Dog Control Orders made under the Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 2005 would expire in three years from the date the Act came 
into force, namely 21 October, 2017.  The power to make new Dog Control 
Orders was also repealed by the Act with effect from 20 October, 2014. 

Section 59 of the Act provided local authorities with powers to make Public 
Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs).  These orders were intended to address 
activities carried out in public spaces which were considered to be of an anti-
social nature.  They may be used by councils to maintain and/or extend the 
requirements of Orders scheduled to expire. 

The PSPO would identify a particular public place and either prohibit specified 
activities/behaviours or require specified actions/steps to be taken.  The 
measures would impose similar restrictions and requirements to those which 
could be created under Dog Control Orders and were designed to make public 
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spaces more welcoming to the majority. 

A local authority could make a PSPO if it was reasonably satisfied that a number 
of conditions were met, namely that: 

• the activities carried out in a public place within the authority’s area have 
had a detrimental impact on the quality of life of those in the locality or that it 
was likely that activities carried out would have such an effect. 

• the effect or likely effect of the activities was, or was likely to be of a 
persistent or continuing nature. 

• the activities were or were likely to be unreasonable, and 

• the impact of the activity justified the restrictions imposed by the order. 

By virtue of section 72 of the Act, before introducing a PSPO the Council was 
obliged to carry out consultation with the chief officer of police, the local policing 
body, community representatives and owners/occupiers of land covered within 
the order.  The consultation would be publicised widely through the Council’s 
website, Twitter, Facebook, via press releases to local media, e-mailing 
Parish/Town Councils and community groups and leaving copies for public 
perusal in libraries and Council offices.  In addition, the Council would publish a 
notice of its intention to make a PSPO in a local newspaper which covered the 
whole district. 

It was intended the consultation would be open for approximately 9 weeks (1 
July to 31 August, 2017) and once responses to the consultation had been 
collated, the Order may be amended and the final proposals put before Cabinet 
for approval. 

14. Former Rugeley ‘B’ Power Station: Proposed Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) 

Consideration was given to the Report of the Head of Economic Development 
(Item 14.1 – 14.43 of the Official Minutes of the Council). 

 RESOLVED: 

That 

(A) Approval be given to the preparation of a Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) to guide future development of the former Rugeley “B” 
Power Station site, jointly with Lichfield District Council. 

(B) Appendix 1 of the report should be utilised for the purposes of consultation 
to be undertaken jointly with Lichfield District Council. 

(C) Delegated authority be given to the Head of Economic Development to 
make non-substantive changes to the documentation prior to the formal 
consultation stage to incorporate further information relating to the former 
Rugeley “B” Power Station site. 

(D) The Head of Economic Development, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Leader for Planning and Economic Development, be authorised to agree 
the details of the joint consultation with Lichfield District Council.  
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 Reasons for Decisions 

Rugeley “B” Power Station stopped generating electricity in June 2016 and was 
currently being decommissioned by its owners, Engie.  The site extended to a 
total 139ha of which 84ha lied within Lichfield District and 55ha in Cannock 
Chase District. 

Given the significance of the site in terms of the local economy but also its future 
redevelopment potential the Rugeley Power Station Task Force agreed in March 
2016 that the production of a development brief should be undertaken to support 
the regeneration ambitions of the key agencies involved.  

In response, officers from Cannock Chase, Lichfield District and Staffordshire 
County Councils had met with Engie and their advisers, Savills, on a regular 
basis since then to progress the work necessary to support the production of the 
development brief.  As a result, a draft Development Brief was produced (see 
appendix 1 of the report) which was anticipated would form the basis of the 
consultations.  However further minor amendments may be required in response 
to additional information which Engie and Savills were expected to make 
available over the next few weeks. 

In order to facilitate the joint consultation it had been recommended that 
delegated authority should be given to the Head of Economic Development to 
agree the final form of the documentation and the details of the consultation in 
collaboration with colleagues at Lichfield District Council and the Portfolio Leader 
for Economic Development and Planning. 

15. Civic Centre Roof Aerial – Cannock Chase Radio 

Consideration was given to the Report of the Head of Economic Development 
(Item 15.1 – 15.5 of the Official Minutes of the Council) 

 RESOLVED: 

That 

(A) A request from Cannock Chase Radio to grant the station a lease be 
agreed to, thereby enabling the radio station to situate a transmission 
aerial on the roof of the Civic Centre, Cannock, with an electrical 
transmitter box inside the Civic Centre building. 

(B) A rent at a subsidised non-commercial rate be approved, on the basis that 
Cannock Chase Radio was a community based venture set up to serve the 
residents of the Cannock Chase District. 

(C) Subject to the outcome of (A) and (B) above, the Head of Economic 
Development be authorised to enter into a lease at a subsidised non-
commercial rate and otherwise on terms and conditions to be agreed in 
consultation with the Managing Director and the Leader of the Council. 

 Reasons for Decisions 

Cannock Chase Radio (previously Cannock Radio) began broadcasting in 
Cannock in November 2014 as a community based radio station.  Initially 
broadcasting online only the station was now seeking an FM broadcast licence 
via the OFCOM process. 
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Having started in Cannock the radio station had plans to expand to provide 
District wide coverage across the three key towns; Cannock Hednesford and 
Rugeley, hence a requirement to site two transmission aerials within the District.  
Privately owned property at Brewery Street Arcade, Rugeley, had been identified 
as the site for one of the aerials and the radio station was seeking a lease from 
the Council to site the second aerial on the roof of the Civic Centre, Cannock, 
along with an electrical transmitter box inside the Civic Centre building. 

Cannock Chase Radio was founded by, and currently funded by, Mr Rob 
Hughes and Mrs Jane Hughes.  The station did not receive any funds from party 
political entities.  The founders had confirmed that the station was politically 
neutral and this was also a requirement of OFCOM.  Whilst it would interview 
politicians and cover political issues, it did not promote and would not be 
promoting the views of any political party or political view. 

Although it was currently a non-profit making organisation, Cannock Chase 
Radio’s legal status was that of a limited company.  The radio station was not a 
charity or a community interest company. 

The station was asking the Council for a subsidised non-commercial rent to site 
the aerial on the Civic Centre on the basis that the Council should support a 
community based venture of this type. 

The station had confirmed that the costs associated with installation of an aerial 
and transmitter box at the Civic Centre amounted to around £15,000.  These 
costs would be borne in full by Cannock Chase Radio.  In addition, the radio 
station would also be required to bear the Council’s legal cost in the preparation 
of the lease. 

A lease to Cannock Chase Radio at a subsidised rent would be subject to review 
of the subsidy linked to the commercial success of the radio station.  In addition, 
the lease would contain a rolling break clause reserving to the Council the right 
to terminate the lease with a maximum of 4 weeks notice if: 

(i) in the Council’s opinion, there was clear evidence that the station had 
developed party political links or had engaged in the overt promotion of 
political parties which was over and above routine coverage of political 
issues and politicians of all parties. 

(ii) the Council decided to dispose of or redevelop the Civic Centre. 

16. Representatives on Outside Bodies 2017/18 

Consideration was given to the Report of the Managing Director (Item 16.1 – 
16.5 of the Official Minutes of the Council). 

 RESOLVED: 

That: 

(A) The appointments of representatives to outside bodies for 2017-18 as 
detailed on the schedule attached at appendix 1 to the report be approved. 

(B) The Managing Director, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, be 
authorised to make appointments to any additional outside bodies, as 
necessary, throughout the municipal year that would otherwise be 
determined by Cabinet. 
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 Reasons for Decisions 

Each year Cabinet was required to appoint representatives to a number of 
outside bodies as detailed in the schedule at appendix 1 to the report.  This was 
normally done at the first Cabinet meeting following the Annual Council meeting. 

For practical purposes, Cabinet was also requested to confirm the Managing 
Director’s authority, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make 
appointments to any additional outside bodies, as necessary, throughout the 
municipal year. 

 
 

 The meeting closed at 4:28 p.m. 

  

     

 LEADER 



  ITEM NO.   5.1 
 

 

FORWARD PLAN OF DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN BY THE CABINET: JULY 2017 – SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

A key decision is defined as an Executive decision which is likely to: 
 

� Result in the incurring of expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the budget for the service or function to 
which the decision relates; or 

� Be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more Wards 
 

Representations in respect of any of these matters should be sent in writing to the contact officer indicated alongside each item c/o Democratic Services, 
Cannock Chase Council, Civic Centre, PO Box 28, Beecroft Road, Cannock WS11 1BG. 
 
Copies of non-confidential items will be published on the Council’s website 5 clear working days prior to the relevant meeting date. 
 

Item 
Contact Officer /  
Cabinet Member 

Date of  
Cabinet 

Key 
Decision 

Confidential 
Item 

Reasons for Confidentiality 
Representation 
Received 

Final Accounts 2016/17 Head of Finance /  
Leader of the Council 

20/07/17 No No   

Housing Revenue Account – 
Final Accounts 2016/17 

Head of Finance and Head of 
Housing and Partnerships /  
Housing Portfolio Leader 

20/07/17 No No   

Update on the Council’s 
Membership of the Stoke-on-
Trent & Staffordshire and 
Greater Birmingham & 
Solihull Local Enterprise 
Partnerships since 2010 

Head of Economic Development /  
Leader of the Council and 
Economic Development & 
Planning Portfolio Leader 

20/07/17 Yes No   

Heritage Trail Bridge Rebuild, 
Rising Brook, Rugeley – 
Application For Permission to 
Spend (Revised Costs)   

Head of Economic Development 
Corporate Improvement Portfolio 
Leader 

20/07/17 No No   

Public Space Protection 
Order (Alcohol-related ASB) 
Consultation 

Head of Environment and Healthy 
Lifestyles /  
Crime & Partnerships Portfolio 
Leader and  
Environment Portfolio Leader 

24/08/17 No No   

Local Plan Part 2 Progress 
Update 

Head of Economic Development /  
Economic Development & 
Planning Portfolio Leader 

24/08/17 No No   



  ITEM NO.   5.2 
 

 

Item 
Contact Officer /  
Cabinet Member 

Date of  
Cabinet 

Key 
Decision 

Confidential 
Item 

Reasons for Confidentiality 
Representation 
Received 

Local Development Scheme 
Update 

Head of Economic Development /  
Economic Development & 
Planning Portfolio Leader 

24/08/17 No No   

 



  ITEM NO.   7.1 
 

 

Report of: Head of Finance 
Contact Officer: Bob Kean 
Telephone No: 01543 464334 
Portfolio Leader: Leader of the 

Council 

Key Decision:  No 
Report Track:  Cabinet: 20/07/17 

 

CABINET 

20 JULY 2017 

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To present to the Cabinet the final accounts position for 2016/17. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the final accounts position for the year ending 31 March 2017 be noted  

2.2 That the financing of the capital programme as outlined in the report be 
approved. 

3 Key Issues and Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 The overall revenue account position shows net expenditure increasing by 
£34,000 when compared with the budget agreed by Council. The overall impact 
after taking into account changes in Financing is a reduction in Transfer to 
Balances of £51,000. 

3.2 The 2016/17 accounts however include provision for severance costs arising 
from the Financial Recovery Plan of £247,000 for which budgetary provision 
exists within the 2017/18 Budget. The net impact is therefore an additional 
transfer to balances of £196,000 over the two year period. 

3.3  The portfolio outturn for 2016/17 shows a favourable variance of £274,000, 
consisting of the actual outturn saving of £27,000 and the £247,000 severance 
costs.  This primarily relates to higher than expected income from the main 
streams of £219,000.   

3.4 Income from the Business Rates Retention Scheme is £40,000 lower than 
anticipated.  This is primarily to do with exemptions or voids being higher than 
anticipated. 
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3.5 Council Tax rate collection rates continue to improve and combined with 

additional properties a surplus of £112,000 has occurred for this Council and in 
accordance with regulations will  be included in the 2018/19 Budget. 

4 Relationship to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The final accounts for 2016/17 cover all of the Council’s priorities. 

5 Report Detail  

5.1 This report provides an analysis of the final accounts position for 2016/17.  It 
covers the following accounts:- 

• General Fund Revenue account  – which bears the net cost of providing 
day-to-day services; 

• Business Rates Retention 

• Capital expenditure and how it is financed; 

• Collection Fund. 

5.2 The Council’s statutory Statement of Accounts has now been drafted and 
presented to the Grant Thornton team who will complete the financial statements 
audit during July and August 2017.  The audited Statement of Accounts will be 
presented to the Audit and Governance Committee for formal approval on 19 
September 2017. 

 General Fund Revenue Outturn 

5.3 The table overleaf summarises the outturn position of the General Fund 
Revenue Account for the year compared with the budget position. 

5.4 The Council’s Net Expenditure (Portfolio Budgets) in relation to revenue budget 
for 2016/17 financial year was set by the Council in February 2016 at a net 
expenditure of £12.060 million.  In determining the 2017/18 Budget in February 
2017 Council approved the Forecast Outturn for 2016/17 of £11.435 million 
reflecting the implementation of the Efficiency Savings as contained in the 
Financial Recovery Plan. 
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Budget Actual Variance 

2016/17 2016/17 2016/17

£'000 £'000 £'000

Portfolios

Corporate Improvement 2,965       3,111     146          

Environment 2,337       2,450     113          

Culture and Sport 3,143       3,103     (40)

Economic Development 602          580        (22)

Housing (Housing general fund) 519          527        8              

Health & Wellbeing 462          279        (183)

Town Centre Regeneration (7) (22) (15)

Leader of the Council 1,236       1,202     (34)

Crime & Partnerships 178          178        -               

Total Portfolios 11,435    11,408   (27)

Investment Income (142) (151) (9)

Interest Payable 122          121        (1)

Technical Items 8              79          71            

Net Expenditure 11,423      11,457    34             

Use of Government Grants (1,443) (1,466) (23)

NET REVENUE BUDGET 9,980       9,991     11            

Financed by

Demand on Collection Fund 5,562       5,562     -               

Collection Fund Surplus 23            23          

Revenue Support Grant 1,406       1,406     -               

Business Rates Retention -               

Core funding 2,786       2,786     -               

Growth 476          446        (30)

Business Rates Pool 155          145        (10)

Total Financing 10,408    10,368   (40)

Trf( to) / from Working Balances (428) (377) 51            

NET REVENUE BUDGET 9,980       9,991     11            

General Fund Preliminary Outturn 2016/17
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5.5 The table shows that net expenditure was £11.457 million, £34,000 (0.3%) 

more than the budget. 

5.6 Net portfolio expenditure was £0.027 million lower than the budget however in 
accordance with accounting practice provision has been made in the 2016/17 
accounts for the severance payments arising from the Financial Recovery Plan ( 
budgetary provision for such severance costs exists in the 2017/18 budget. The 
true outturn saving therefore amounts to £0.274 million (2.4%).primarily as a 
result of income being some £0.219 million higher than anticipated. 

5.7 The principal cost variations, excluding severance costs, on each portfolio are as 
follows ((+) is an unfavourable variance (-) is a favourable variance): 

Corporate Improvement 

• Local Taxation additional income  £45,000 (-), vacancy provision not met 
£135,000 (  offset by additional Housing Benefit Subsidy see Health & 
well being-below) 

• Public Buildings additional rents and contributions £18,000 (-), reduced 
supplies and services £14,000 (-) 

• Staffing variations £29,000 (-) 

• Land Charges additional income £9,000 (-) 

Environment 

• Grounds maintenance supplies and services not required £30,000 (-), 
lower fuel costs £8,000 (-) and additional income £18,000 (-) 

• Waste and Recycling- reduced recycling income £52,000 partly offset by 
reduced gate fees £27,000 and sale of materials £14,000(-)  

• Staffing variations £26,000  

Culture and Sport 

• Cemeteries additional income £13,000 (-) 

• Parks additional  income £23,000 (-), 

Economic Development 

• Management and Support rail revenue support £9,000 (-) 

• Development control – additional planning fee income  £64,000 (-)  offset 
by transfer to equalisation reserve £64,000 (+) 

Health and Wellbeing 

• Additional  housing benefit subsidy  - £160,000 (-) 

• Social alarms additional income £23,000 (-) 

Town Centre Regeneration 

• Markets reduced income £13,000 (+) partly offset by reduced public 
buildings spend  £9,000 (-) 

• Town Centre Management increased rent income £22,000  (-) 
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Leader of the Council 

• Savings on elections costs - £43,000 (-) 

• Additional cost of E payments £17,000  

5.8 A summary of performance of the main streams of income against budget is set 
out in the following table:  

  

Main Streams of Income Budget Actual Variance 

   
£'000 £'000 £'000 

Local Taxation (486)  (531)  (45)  

Vehicles (28)  (21)               7  

Land Charges (76)  (85)  (9)  

Development Control (276)  (360)  (84)  

Building Control (353)  (390)  (37)  

Waste & Recycling (1,098)  (1,062)             36  

Regulatory Services (44)  (33)             11  

Grounds Maintenance (106)  (124)  (18)  

Off Street Parking (716)  (723)  (7)  

Licensing (252)  (258)  (6)  

Social Alarms (151)  (174)  (23)  

Parks & Open Spaces (24)  (46)  (22)  

Cemeteries (163)  (176)  (13)  

Markets (393)  (380)             13  

Town Centre Management (198)  (220)  (22)  

TOTAL INCOME (4,364)  (4,583)  (219)  

 

5.9 Variations in income have been reflected in the budget for 2017/18 where 
appropriate.  It should be noted however that the income from Taxation relates 
to court and penalty costs for which some will be offset by a provision for bad 
debts.  Income from Development Control reflects additional planning activity 
and due to the volatile nature of the income a planning equalisation reserve has 
been established. 

5.10 More detailed explanations for all expenditure and income variances greater 
than £10,000 and 10% are attached for each portfolio at APPENDIX 1. 

5.11 No material variations other than service demand have occurred at outturn 
reflecting the comprehensive review of budgets undertaken as part of the 
Financial Recovery Plan. Any  further variations that have arisen during the year 
will be reflected, where appropriate, in the preparation of the financial plan 
2018/19 – 2020/21 which will form the basis for the preparation of the detailed 
base budget for 2018/19 this Autumn. 

5.12 The final accounts overall show a contribution to the General Fund working 
balance of £377,000.  The General Fund balance was £2.057 million at 1 April 
2016 and after contributing the surplus of £377,000 for 2016/17, the balance at 
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31 March 2017 is £2.434 million.  The Council's policy is to retain a minimum 
General Fund balance of 5.5% of net expenditure, or the calculated risk factor 
whichever is the greater to cover contingencies and emergencies. 

Business Rates Retention 

5.13 The Business Rates Retention Scheme forms part of the new Funding regime 
for Local Government and incentivises Councils to promote economic growth in 
their area as they are entitled to retain a share of business rates growth. 

5.14 The scheme came into operation with effect from April 2013; therefore 2016/17 
is the fourth year of operation. 

5.15 The budget for 2016/17 included additional resources of around £0.476 million 
estimated Business Rates Growth in the District.  The final growth position was 
£0.030 million lower than anticipated. 

5.16 The distribution from the Greater Birmingham and Solihull Business rates pool 
reflect the final growth position and therefore shows at outturn £145,000 return 
compared with a budget of £155,000. 

5.17 The overall outturn for Business Rates shows a variance of £40,000 (1.2%).   

5.18 Increases have been experienced in Small Business Rates Relief and Void 
Exemptions whereas reductions have occurred in Mandatory relief and the 
provision for appeals. The accounts and Balance Sheet provision for outstanding 
appeals has been subject to a comprehensive review and no material changes 
are anticipated in relation to the assumptions contained in the 2017/18 
estimates.  

Capital Outturn 

5.19 The Council approves the Capital Programme for the financial year as part of the 
budget process and the amount that can be spent is limited by the amount of 
capital resources available to the Council. The 2016/17 capital programme was 
approved in February 2016. 

5.20 Many of the schemes within the Capital Programme take some time to develop 
and implement so the detailed programme can experience many changes.  
Considerable variation will therefore arise over the 18 month period from the 
time the Capital Programme for the financial year is initially considered, right 
through to the end of March of the relevant year. 

5.21 The Council spent £3.207 million on General Fund capital projects in 2016/17 
which was £1.703 million less than the budget of £4.910 million. This is primarily 
as a result of timing delays in bringing projects to fruition.   
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Budget Actual Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000

Corporate Improvement 100         121          21            

Environment 236         125          (111)

Culture and Sport 3,035     1,903       (1,132)

Economic Development 196         137          (59)

Housing (Housing general fund) 858         616          (242)

Town Centre Regeneration 485         305          (180)

Total 4,910     3,207       (1,703)

Capital Outturn Position

 

5.22 The major items of capital spend in the year were: 

• £1,182,280 on  Hednesford ATP; 

• £  616,550 on Disabled Facilities Grants; 

• £  614,250 on improvements to Hednesford Park 

• £  256,000 Rugeley Pedestrian Cycle Linkage  

5.23 Although the capital slippage is a significant sum this is due to the nature of 
them being large scale schemes which can take a longer period to deliver.  The 
main item of capital slippage in the year was: 

• £1,063,000 on Stadium Development 

The detailed Capital Programme outturn for 2016/17 is attached at APPENDIX 2 
along with explanations for major variations. 

5.24 The capital programme of £3.207 million was financed in the following way: 

Capital Financing £’000 

Capital grants and contributions 2,550 

Capital receipts 274 

Direct Revenue Financing 383 

Total 3,207 

5.25 The General Fund received an additional £200,000 from Right to Buy sales 
during the year and this is ring-fenced for the provision of affordable housing, 
additional receipts have also been received in relation to Kickstart loans of 
£20,000. The uncommitted resources as at 31 March 2020 are therefore 
estimated to be £0.453 million. 
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 Collection Fund 

5.26 Cannock Chase is the billing authority and as such has a statutory requirement 
to establish and maintain a separate fund covering the collection and distribution 
of amounts due in respect of council tax and national non-domestic rates 
(NNDR). Net Business Rates attributable to the Council are accounted for as 
part of the General Fund under the new Business Rates regime.  

 Council Tax 

5.27 The net position on the Collection Fund for the year is a surplus of £788,000 
which after taking account of the previous years’ surplus leaves an overall 
surplus on the fund of £898,000 of which £128,000 relates to this Council. 
£16,000 of the surplus is reflected within the 2017/18 budget with the balance of 
£112,000 now representing additional income for 2018/19. 

 National Non Domestic Rates 

5.28  A deficit of £1.115 million exists in relation to Business Rates as at 31 March 
2017. The deficit is however notional and represents a timing difference between 
estimated Business Rates returns and actual returns.  This Councils actual 
retained Business Income is in line with the Income and Expenditure account 
after taking into account the timing deficit required as part of the Collection Fund 
Statutory requirements.  The deficit is as a result in the provision set aside to 
fund business rates appeals.   

6 Implications 

6.1 Financial 

 The financial implications have been referred to throughout the report.  

6.2 Legal  

 The legal implications have been referred to throughout the report. 

6.3 Human Resources 

 There are no human resource implications arising from this report. 

6.4 Section 17 (Crime Prevention) 

 There are no implications arising from this report. 

6.5 Human Rights Act 

There are no identified implications in respect of the Human Rights Act 1998 
arising from this report. 

6.6 Data Protection 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
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6.7 Risk Management  

 The formal reporting of the Council’s financial position is part of the overall 
control framework that is designed to minimise the financial risks facing the 
Council. 

6.8 Equality & Diversity 

 There are no identified implications arising from this report. 

6.9 Best Value 

 The Council’s financial planning processes and financial procedure rules ensure 
that best value is achieved. 

 

7 Appendices to the Report 

Appendix 1 Detailed Revenue Outturn 2016/17 

Appendix 2 Capital Outturn 2016/17 

Previous Consideration 

None   
 

 

Background Papers - Available in Financial Services 

 



Original 

Budget

Annual

Budget

Total Spend 

including 

Commitments

Variance from Annual 

Budget

£ £ £ £ %

Final Accounts 2016-2017

CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PORTFOLIO
APPENDIX 1

Comments

Public Buildings

977,470 1,255,240 1,253,456 (1,784) (0.1%)Expenditure

(340,970) (644,260) (674,564) (30,304) 4.7% Income

636,500 610,980 578,892 (32,088)Net

Legal Services

233,450 233,450 233,450 - 0.0% Expenditure

(145,510) (145,510) (145,720) (210) 0.1% Income

87,940 87,940 87,730 (210)Net

Technology

880,990 776,830 797,355 20,525 2.6% Expenditure

(183,860) (155,410) (155,410) - 0.0% Income

697,130 621,420 641,945 20,525Net

Finance

1,085,660 1,085,660 1,125,660 40,000 3.7% Expenditure Restructuring costs of Financial Recovery Plan

(810,650) (810,650) (810,650) - 0.0% Income

275,010 275,010 315,010 40,000Net

Governance

123,030 123,030 122,855 (175) (0.1%)Expenditure

(29,750) (29,750) (29,750) - 0.0% Income

93,280 93,280 93,105 (175)Net

Human Resources

213,270 214,720 217,917 3,197 1.5% Expenditure

(123,500) (124,950) (128,147) (3,197) 2.6% Income

89,770 89,770 89,770 -Net
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Original 

Budget

Annual

Budget

Total Spend 

including 

Commitments

Variance from Annual 

Budget

£ £ £ £ %

Final Accounts 2016-2017

CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PORTFOLIO
APPENDIX 1

Comments

Corporate Management

92,030 92,030 77,155 (14,875) (16.2%)Expenditure Lower bank charges due to free banking at start of 
new contract

(33,840) (33,840) (33,840) - 0.0% Income

58,190 58,190 43,315 (14,875)Net

Non-Distributed Costs

320,000 320,000 315,880 (4,120) (1.3%)Expenditure

(40,000) (40,000) (40,000) - 0.0% Income

280,000 280,000 275,880 (4,120)Net

Customer Services

273,880 280,880 297,339 16,459 5.9% Expenditure

(79,230) (79,230) (89,703) (10,473) 13.2% Income Use of reserve for apprentice post

194,650 201,650 207,635 5,985Net

Corporate Services

190,700 209,040 151,491 (57,549) (27.5%)Expenditure Reduced postages costs (£25k), rephased use of 
reserves (£16k) and lower supplies costs

(33,470) (65,790) (47,061) 18,729 (28.5%)Income Rephased use of reserves £16k

157,230 143,250 104,430 (38,820)Net

Excluded Items

95,480 - 37,334 37,334 n/aExpenditure Bad debts provision £25k

(841,220) (703,160) (670,064) 33,096 (4.7%)Income

(745,740) (703,160) (632,731) 70,429Net

Communications

209,530 190,380 187,509 (2,871) (1.5%)Expenditure

(3,340) (6,190) (3,373) 2,817 (45.5%)Income

206,190 184,190 184,136 (54)Net
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Original 

Budget

Annual

Budget

Total Spend 

including 

Commitments

Variance from Annual 

Budget

£ £ £ £ %

Final Accounts 2016-2017

CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PORTFOLIO
APPENDIX 1

Comments

Policy & Performance

233,300 212,300 187,325 (24,975) (11.8%)Expenditure Staffing variations (£13k) and general underspends

233,300 212,300 187,325 (24,975)Net

Local Taxation

2,867,340 2,955,120 3,223,498 268,378 9.1% Expenditure Vacancy provision £135k, additional costs met by 
grants £54k and legal costs £60k

(2,377,680) (2,532,460) (2,670,971) (138,511) 5.5% Income Additional court cost income

489,660 422,660 552,526 129,866Net

Vehicles

183,790 178,790 155,080 (23,710) (13.3%)Expenditure Staffing variations (£8k), lower public buildings (£4k) 
and general underspends

(180,490) (194,490) (184,375) 10,115 (5.2%)Income Reduced income from MOT's

3,300 (15,700) (29,296) (13,596)Net

Land Charges

66,430 82,230 64,387 (17,843) (21.7%)Expenditure Personal search fee costs (met by provision)

(66,430) (80,230) (89,723) (9,493) 11.8% Income Additional search fee income

- 2,000 (25,336) (27,336)Net

Audit

325,200 313,640 338,476 24,836 7.9% Expenditure Restructuring costs of Financial Recovery Plan

(128,980) (123,200) (123,200) - 0.0% Income

196,220 190,440 215,276 24,836Net

Risk and Resilience

918,740 965,170 969,308 4,138 0.4% Expenditure

(740,330) (754,760) (747,721) 7,039 (0.9%)Income

178,410 210,410 221,587 11,177Net

Portfolio Total 3,131,040 2,964,630 3,111,199 146,569
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Original 

Budget

Annual

Budget

Total Spend 

including 

Commitments

Variance from Annual 

Budget

£ £ £ £ %

Final Accounts 2016-2017

ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO
APPENDIX 1

Comments

Waste & Recycling

2,744,920 2,731,470 2,712,916 (18,554) (0.7%)Expenditure

(1,035,320) (1,153,320) (1,121,949) 31,371 (2.7%)Income

1,709,600 1,578,150 1,590,968 12,818Net

Regulatory Services

624,240 632,770 779,408 146,638 23.2% Expenditure Restructuring costs of Financial Recovery Plan

(19,630) (44,130) (43,212) 918 (2.1%)Income

604,610 588,640 736,196 147,556Net

Cleansing Services

371,540 371,540 369,573 (1,967) (0.5%)Expenditure

371,540 371,540 369,573 (1,967)Net

Drainage Services

8,170 8,170 7,899 (271) (3.3%)Expenditure

8,170 8,170 7,899 (271)Net

Street Cleansing

563,950 584,950 583,843 (1,107) (0.2%)Expenditure

(563,950) (568,950) (572,053) (3,103) 0.5% Income

- 16,000 11,790 (4,210)Net

Countryside Management

229,110 224,500 238,132 13,632 6.1% Expenditure

(54,580) (49,970) (57,409) (7,439) 14.9% Income Additional use of reserves to fund stewardship 
spend

174,530 174,530 180,723 6,193Net
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Budget

Annual

Budget

Total Spend 

including 

Commitments

Variance from Annual 

Budget

£ £ £ £ %

Final Accounts 2016-2017

ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO
APPENDIX 1

Comments

Allotments

2,510 2,510 1,122 (1,388) (55.3%)Expenditure

(4,500) (4,500) (5,376) (876) 19.5% Income

(1,990) (1,990) (4,254) (2,264)Net

Grounds Maintenance

967,160 853,300 815,944 (37,356) (4.4%)Expenditure

(967,160) (976,460) (995,982) (19,522) 2.0% Income

- (123,160) (180,038) (56,878)Net

Conservation Areas

143,790 146,790 146,789 (1) 0.0% Expenditure

143,790 146,790 146,789 (1)Net

Public Clocks

4,820 4,820 5,200 380 7.9% Expenditure

4,820 4,820 5,200 380Net

Off Street Parking

372,580 372,390 373,620 1,230 0.3% Expenditure

(716,480) (734,480) (731,950) 2,530 (0.3%)Income

(343,900) (362,090) (358,330) 3,760Net

Hawks Green Depot

122,580 134,980 131,355 (3,625) (2.7%)Expenditure

(127,720) (134,120) (128,456) 5,664 (4.2%)Income

(5,140) 860 2,899 2,039Net

Licensing

183,310 186,310 197,606 11,296 6.1% Expenditure

(291,650) (251,650) (257,513) (5,863) 2.3% Income

(108,340) (65,340) (59,908) 5,432Net
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Original 

Budget

Annual

Budget

Total Spend 

including 

Commitments

Variance from Annual 

Budget

£ £ £ £ %

Final Accounts 2016-2017

ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO
APPENDIX 1

Comments

Portfolio Total 2,557,690 2,336,920 2,449,508 112,588
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Original 

Budget

Annual

Budget

Total Spend 

including 

Commitments

Variance from Annual 

Budget

£ £ £ £ %

Final Accounts 2016-2017

CULTURE AND SPORT PORTFOLIO
APPENDIX 1

Comments

Parks & Open Spaces

1,331,320 1,333,030 1,302,242 (30,788) (2.3%)Expenditure

(162,410) (153,120) (155,441) (2,321) 1.5% Income

1,168,910 1,179,910 1,146,801 (33,109)Net

Stadium

68,340 68,340 68,583 243 0.4% Expenditure

68,340 68,340 68,583 243Net

Cemeteries

166,250 163,930 180,355 16,425 10.0% Expenditure Staffing variations £5k and contribution to reserves 
re closed cemeteries £10k

(153,110) (167,790) (180,951) (13,161) 7.8% Income Additional memorials income

13,140 (3,860) (595) 3,265Net

Contract Monitoring

193,090 191,090 186,908 (4,182) (2.2%)Expenditure

(40,110) (40,110) (45,419) (5,309) 13.2% Income Additional commuted sums income

152,980 150,980 141,489 (9,491)Net

Leisure Management Contract

1,866,680 1,838,680 1,844,856 6,176 0.3% Expenditure

(161,650) (158,650) (158,970) (320) 0.2% Income

1,705,030 1,680,030 1,685,885 5,855Net

Leisure, Planning & Marketing

98,250 118,050 146,395 28,345 24.0% Expenditure

- (39,960) (68,924) (28,964) 72.5% Income Additional Discretionary rate relief income 
contributed to reserves

98,250 78,090 77,471 (619)Net
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Budget

Annual

Budget

Total Spend 

including 

Commitments

Variance from Annual 

Budget

£ £ £ £ %

Final Accounts 2016-2017

CULTURE AND SPORT PORTFOLIO
APPENDIX 1

Comments

Leisure Services

- - 203 203 n/aExpenditure

- - 203 203Net

Civic Ballroom

580 580 580 - 0.0% Expenditure

(13,570) (10,570) (17,286) (6,716) 63.5% Income Hire of rooms for election

(12,990) (9,990) (16,706) (6,716)Net

Portfolio Total 3,193,660 3,143,500 3,103,132 (40,368)
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Budget

Annual

Budget

Total Spend 

including 

Commitments

Variance from Annual 

Budget

£ £ £ £ %

Final Accounts 2016-2017

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING PORTFOLIO
APPENDIX 1

Comments

Economic Development

161,480 273,480 177,694 (95,786) (35.0%)Expenditure

(9,350) (121,350) (24,273) 97,077 (80.0%)Income Rephased use of S106 reserves £104k and minor 
variations

152,130 152,130 153,421 1,291Net

Management & Support

495,300 492,710 474,992 (17,718) (3.6%)Expenditure

(100,000) (100,000) (93,876) 6,124 (6.1%)Income

395,300 392,710 381,116 (11,594)Net

Development Control

289,560 363,540 427,273 63,733 17.5% Expenditure Contribution to Development Equalisation Reserve

(268,210) (344,190) (408,691) (64,501) 18.7% Income Additional planning fee income

21,350 19,350 18,582 (768)Net

Building Control

586,680 577,640 614,683 37,043 6.4% Expenditure

(477,980) (473,360) (510,403) (37,043) 7.8% Income

108,700 104,280 104,280 -Net

Industrial Sites

10,250 10,250 2,566 (7,684) (75.0%)Expenditure Staffing variations (£3k) and general supplies 
underspend

(106,600) (110,600) (111,894) (1,294) 1.2% Income

(96,350) (100,350) (109,327) (8,977)Net

Christmas Illuminations

34,290 34,290 33,857 (433) (1.3%)Expenditure

- - (1,665) (1,665) n/aIncome

34,290 34,290 32,192 (2,098)Net
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Budget

Annual

Budget

Total Spend 

including 
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Variance from Annual 
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£ £ £ £ %

Final Accounts 2016-2017

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING PORTFOLIO
APPENDIX 1

Comments

Portfolio Total 615,420 602,410 580,263 (22,147)
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Budget

Total Spend 

including 
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Variance from Annual 
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£ £ £ £ %

Final Accounts 2016-2017

HOUSING GENERAL FUND PORTFOLIO
APPENDIX 1

Comments

Private Sector Housing

212,680 179,110 185,839 6,729 3.8% Expenditure

- - (1,622) (1,622) n/aIncome

212,680 179,110 184,217 5,107Net

Circular 8/95

37,520 34,820 34,788 (32) (0.1%)Expenditure

37,520 34,820 34,788 (32)Net

Housing Act Advances

- - 6 6 n/aExpenditure

- - 6 6Net

Housing Services

429,290 435,680 445,816 10,136 2.3% Expenditure

(111,950) (130,450) (137,644) (7,194) 5.5% Income

317,340 305,230 308,172 2,942Net

Portfolio Total 567,540 519,160 527,183 8,023
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Budget

Annual

Budget

Total Spend 

including 

Commitments

Variance from Annual 

Budget

£ £ £ £ %

Final Accounts 2016-2017

HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO
APPENDIX 1

Comments

Benefits Payments

21,773,870 25,643,630 25,279,731 (363,899) (1.4%)Expenditure

(21,866,050) (25,735,810) (25,531,269) 204,541 (0.8%)Income Additional housing benefit subsidy

(92,180) (92,180) (251,538) (159,358)Net

Food Safety

333,990 299,740 323,712 23,972 8.0% Expenditure

- (6,000) (16,541) (10,541) 175.7% Income Additional income Primary Authority Partnership 
contributed to reserves

333,990 293,740 307,171 13,431Net

Management & Administration

48,520 51,020 51,397 377 0.7% Expenditure

48,520 51,020 51,397 377Net

Mortuary

75,260 75,260 72,978 (2,282) (3.0%)Expenditure

(93,420) (93,420) (87,387) 6,033 (6.5%)Income

(18,160) (18,160) (14,409) 3,751Net

CCTV

292,500 312,070 327,498 15,428 4.9% Expenditure

(28,350) (46,350) (47,788) (1,438) 3.1% Income

264,150 265,720 279,710 13,990Net

Social Alarms

247,360 242,790 211,042 (31,748) (13.1%)Expenditure Staffing variations (£9k) and general supplies 
underspends

(304,750) (300,750) (323,756) (23,006) 7.6% Income

(57,390) (57,960) (112,715) (54,755)Net
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Original 

Budget

Annual

Budget

Total Spend 

including 

Commitments

Variance from Annual 

Budget

£ £ £ £ %

Final Accounts 2016-2017

HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO
APPENDIX 1

Comments

Locality Commissioning Partnership

- 68,680 41,385 (27,295) (39.7%)Expenditure

- (49,310) (21,605) 27,705 (56.2%)Income Rephased use of reserves

- 19,370 19,780 410Net

Portfolio Total 478,930 461,550 279,397 (182,153)
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Original 

Budget

Annual

Budget

Total Spend 

including 

Commitments

Variance from Annual 

Budget

£ £ £ £ %

Final Accounts 2016-2017

TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION PORTFOLIO
APPENDIX 1

Comments

Markets

335,570 348,220 328,968 (19,252) (5.5%)Expenditure

(400,440) (393,090) (379,959) 13,131 (3.3%)Income

(64,870) (44,870) (50,991) (6,121)Net

Town Centre Management

260,380 247,940 250,745 2,805 1.1% Expenditure

(176,650) (205,710) (223,333) (17,623) 8.6% Income

83,730 42,230 27,412 (14,818)Net

Bus Shelters

26,150 40,150 38,266 (1,884) (4.7%)Expenditure

(40,850) (50,850) (48,330) 2,520 (5.0%)Income

(14,700) (10,700) (10,064) 636Net

Miscellaneous Properties

12,510 12,510 12,190 (320) (2.6%)Expenditure

(22,050) (6,050) (846) 5,204 (86.0%)Income Reduced rental income

(9,540) 6,460 11,344 4,884Net

Portfolio Total (5,380) (6,880) (22,299) (15,419)
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Original 

Budget

Annual

Budget

Total Spend 

including 

Commitments

Variance from Annual 

Budget

£ £ £ £ %

Final Accounts 2016-2017

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL PORTFOLIO
APPENDIX 1

Comments

Democratic Services

570,130 545,880 540,179 (5,701) (1.0%)Expenditure

570,130 545,880 540,179 (5,701)Net

Elections

257,200 265,600 222,920 (42,680) (16.1%)Expenditure Savings on election costs

(1,070) (14,470) (15,180) (710) 4.9% Income

256,130 251,130 207,740 (43,390)Net

Executive Management & Support

371,270 310,900 308,637 (2,263) (0.7%)Expenditure

(50,000) (54,120) (49,939) 4,181 (7.7%)Income

321,270 256,780 258,698 1,918Net

e-Government

19,710 7,710 24,881 17,171 222.7% Expenditure Additional cost of epayments system

19,710 7,710 24,881 17,171Net

Grants & Contributions

174,230 174,230 170,860 (3,370) (1.9%)Expenditure

174,230 174,230 170,860 (3,370)Net

Portfolio Total 1,341,470 1,235,730 1,202,358 (33,372)
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Original 

Budget

Annual

Budget

Total Spend 

including 

Commitments

Variance from Annual 

Budget

£ £ £ £ %

Final Accounts 2016-2017

CRIME & PARTNERSHIPS PORTFOLIO
APPENDIX 1

Comments

Partnerships

179,140 447,030 329,657 (117,373) (26.3%)Expenditure

- (268,820) (152,035) 116,785 (43.4%)Income Rephased use of reserves

179,140 178,210 177,622 (588)Net

Portfolio Total 179,140 178,210 177,622 (588)
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Budget Total Spend Variance 
from Budget

Final Accounts 2016-2017

£ £ £

CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT CAPITAL PORTFOLIO

APPENDIX 2

Comments

55,150 76,506 21,356Accomodation Sharing - Civic Centre Additional spend on GF alterations

45,000 44,050 -950E-Payments Upgrade

100,150 120,556 20,406Portfolio Total
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Budget Total Spend Variance 
from Budget

Final Accounts 2016-2017

£ £ £

ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL PORTFOLIO

APPENDIX 2

Comments

38,590 33,001 -5,589Stile Cop Cemetery Phase 1

133,750 64,424 -69,326Wheelie Bins Spend is consumer demand led, balance to slip to 2017-18

63,640 27,649 -35,991Home Security Grants Balance to slip to 2017-18

235,980 125,074 -110,906Portfolio Total
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Budget Total Spend Variance 
from Budget

Final Accounts 2016-2017

£ £ £

CULTURE AND SPORT CAPITAL PORTFOLIO

APPENDIX 2

Comments

707,690 614,247 -93,443HLF Stage 2 - Hednesford Park Balance to slip to 2017-18

9,920 10,010 90Hednesford Signal Box

1,150,600 1,182,283 31,683Hednesford ATP Project complete

1,103,240 40,437 -1,062,803Stadium Development Main contract now awarded - slip to 2017-18

40,000 38,570 -1,430Hednesford Park CCTV

19,500 17,792 -1,708Play Equipment at Hayes Way

4,250 0 -4,250All Weather Pitches - Cardinal Griffin Project complete

3,035,200 1,903,340 -1,131,860Portfolio Total
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Budget Total Spend Variance 
from Budget

Final Accounts 2016-2017

£ £ £

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING CAPITAL PORTFOLIO

APPENDIX 2

Comments

83,000 24,388 -58,612Heritage Trail Bridge Rugeley Balance to slip to 2017-18

113,000 113,000 0Mill Green Right of Way

196,000 137,388 -58,612Portfolio Total
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Budget Total Spend Variance 
from Budget

Final Accounts 2016-2017

£ £ £

HOUSING GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PORTFOLIO

APPENDIX 2

Comments

107,960 0 -107,960Private Sector Decent Homes Project to slip to 2017-18

650,000 616,551 -33,449DFG Private Grants Balance to slip to 2017-18

100,000 0 -100,000CCTV Project to slip to 2017-18

857,960 616,551 -241,409Portfolio Total
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Budget Total Spend Variance 
from Budget

Final Accounts 2016-2017

£ £ £

TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION CAPITAL PORTFOLIO

APPENDIX 2

Comments

26,820 10,598 -16,222Town Centre Improvement Project now complete

28,230 26,863 -1,367Bus Shelter Replacement

40,000 10,966 -29,034Let's Grow Grants Balance to slip to 2017-18

389,690 256,000 -133,690Rugeley Pedestrian Cycle Linkage Balance to slip to 2017-18

484,740 304,427 -180,313Portfolio Total
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  ITEM NO.  8.1 
 

  

Joint Report of: Head of Finance 
and Head of 
Housing & 
Partnerships 

Contact Officer: Bob Kean 
Nirmal Samrai 

Telephone No: 01543 464334 
01543 464210 

Portfolio Leader: Housing 
Key Decision:  No 

Report Track:  Cabinet: 20/07/17 

 

CABINET 

20 JULY 2017 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT – FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016-17 

 

1 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present to the Cabinet the final accounts position for 2016/17. 
 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the final accounts position for the year ending 31 March 2017 be noted. 

2.2 That the financing of the capital programme as outlined in the report be 
approved. 

3 Key Issues and Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 The overall revenue account position shows net expenditure reducing by £0.256 
million when compared with the budget agreed by Council. 

3.2 Income at 31 March 2017 was £20.079 million line broadly in line with the 
revised budget position of £20.042 million reported to Cabinet in February 2017.   

3.3 Expenditure at 31 March 2017 was £19.928 million compared to the revised 
budget position of £20.147 million reported to Council in February 2017.  The 
£0.219 million decrease in expenditure relates primarily to savings in supervision 
and management and repairs and maintenance. 

3.4 The final accounts therefore show a contribution to working balances of £0.151 
million compared with a planned use of £0.105 million, a reduction of £0.256 
million. 
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3.5 Working balances at 31 March 2017 are now £1.780 million compared to the 

£1.525 million reported to Council in February 2017. 

3.6 The report sets out the capital outturn of £8.999 million compared to a budget of 
£11.428 million a reduction of £2.429 million.  Details of financing for the current 
year and resources available are also included.  

4 Relationship to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The implementation of the 2016-17 HRA budget contributed to a number of the 
service aims within the Housing Portfolio section of the 2016-17 “Place” Priority 
Delivery Plan. 

5 Report Detail  

 
5.1 This report provides an analysis of the final accounts position for 2016/17.  It 

covers the following accounts:- 
 

• Housing Revenue Account  – which bears the revenue cost of providing 
day-to-day services to housing tenants; 
 

• Housing Revenue Account Capital expenditure and how it is financed; 
 

5.2 The Council’s statutory Statement of Accounts has now been drafted and 
presented to the Grant Thornton team who will complete the financial statements 
audit during July and August 2017.  The audited Statement of Accounts will be 
presented to the Audit and Governance Committee for formal approval on 19 
September 2017. 
 
Housing Revenue Account Outturn 

5.3 The table below summarises the provisional outturn position of the Housing 
Revenue Account for the year compared with the budget position. 
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5.4 The Housing Revenue Account Net Expenditure for the 2016/17 financial year 
was set by the Council in February 2016 at a net surplus of £0.22 million.  In 
determining the 2017/18 Budget in February 2017 Council approved the Revised 
Budget deficit for 2016/17 of £0.105 million.  

5.5 The table shows that net expenditure was (£0.151 million), (£0.256 million) less 
than anticipated. 

5.6 The principal variations (greater than £10,000) are as follows ((+) is an 
unfavourable variance (-) is a favourable variance): 

 
Repairs and Maintenance 

•   Level of responsive repairs £34,000 (-) 
 
Supervision and Management General 

• Staff vacancies £22,000 (-) 

• Reduced publications cost £14,000 (-) 

• Lower mediation costs than anticipated £11,000 (-) 
 

Revised 

Budget

Actual 

Outturn Variance

2016-17 2016-17 2016-17

£'000 £'000 £'000

Income

Dwelling Rent (19,622) (19,658) (36)

Non Dwelling Rent (373) (370) 3               

Interest (1) -                   1               

Other (11) (16) (5)

General Fund Contribution (35) (35) -                

Total Income (20,042) (20,079) (37)

Expenditure

Repairs and Maintenance 4,340               4,306           (34)

Supervision & Management

General 3,168               3,118           (50)

Special 852                  717              (135)

Total Management 4,020               3,835           (185)

Capital Financing 6,886               6,886           -                

RCCO 4,901               4,901           -                

Total Expenditure 20,147             19,928         (219)

Working Balance Transfer (105) 151              256           

Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2016-17
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Supervision and Management Special 

• Reduced cost of social alarms silver service agreement £63,000 (-), arising 
from capital scheme for wireless alarms 

• Lower decorations spend £47,000 (-) 

• Lower minor works spend on sheltered schemes £35,000 (-) 

5.7 As a result of the changes in income and expenditure outlined above the net 
deficit, which was estimated in respect of the 2016-17 HRA has reduced by 
£0.256 million. 

5.8 This has resulted in a change to working balances, which at 31 March 2017 are 
now £1.780 million compared to the £1.525 million reported to Council in 
February 2017. 

Capital Outturn 

5.9 The 2016-17 HRA Capital Programme was determined by Council in February 
2016 and was reviewed as part of the 2017/18 Budget in February 2017. 

5.10 Details of the outturn expenditure in relation to the 2016-17 HRA capital 
programme is outlined in Appendix 1.  This shows that total spend was £8.999 
million in 2016/17 which was £2.429 million less than the revised budget set in 
February 2017 of £11.428 million.  The reduction of £2.429 million is primarily as 
a result of timing delays in bringing projects to fruition.   

 
5.11 The main items of capital slippage are; 

• £1.450 million Development of Former Garage Sites 

• £0.176 million Future Enhancements 

• £0.161 million Provision of double glazing 

• £0.141 million Resurfacing of driveways 
 

5.12 Details of the achievements against the targets in respect of dwelling 
improvements which resulted from the implementation of the 2016-17 HRA 
capital programme are detailed below: 

  

  

Target 

Outputs 

2016-17

Actual 

Outputs 

(31 March) Variance

External and Environmental Works 720 710            - 10

Kitchen Improvements 70 54               - 16

Bathroom Improvements 340 310            - 30

Central Heating Improvements 300 321            21           

Electrical Upgrades 600 677            77           

Window Refurbishment and Double Glazing 1,178          1,146         - 32

Provision of Council Dwellings 165 125            - 40
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5.13 The capital programme of £8.999 million was financed in the following way: 

Capital Financing £’000 

Capital grants and contributions 699 

Major Repairs Reserve 3,134 

Capital receipts 622 

Direct Revenue Financing 4,544 

Total 8,999 

 

5.14 After financing the HRA capital programme the HRA has £3.358 of capital 
resources as at 31 March 2017 to finance the programme up to 2019/20. 

5.15 The uncommitted resources as at 31 March 2020 are now estimated to be 
£2.274 million, a £0.287 million increase on the forecast as included in the 
Approved Budget.  This is primarily due to additional RTB sales as there were 5 
sales above that forecast (£0.133 million), additional capital receipts and savings 
on the capital programme not required in future years.  

6 Implications 

6.1 Financial 

 The financial implications have been referred to throughout the report. 

6.2 Legal 

 The legal implications are set out throughout the report. 

6.3 Human Resources 

 None 

6.4 Section 17 (Crime Prevention) 

 None 

6.5 Human Rights Act 

 None 

6.6 Data Protection 

 None 

6.7 Risk Management  

 There are a number of risks associated with the management of the Housing 
Revenue Account. 
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 These risks are managed through a prudent approach to budgeting and regular 

monitoring of actual and forecast income and expenditure. 

 An adequate level of working balances is also maintained which comprises 10% 
of net operating expenditure. 

6.8 Equality & Diversity 

 This report presents the outturn position in respect of the 2015-16 Housing 
Revenue Account budget and as such does not require an Equality Impact 
Assessment as this was undertaken when the agreed budget was determined. 

6.9 Best Value 

 None 

7 Appendices to the Report 

Appendix 1: HRA Capital Outturn 2016-17 

Previous Consideration 

Housing Revenue Account Budgets 2016-17 to 
2018-19 

Cabinet 1 February 2016 

Housing Revenue Account Budgets 2017-18 to 
2019-20 

Cabinet 19 January 2017 

 

Background Papers 

None 
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APPENDIX 1

Scheme

Revised 

Budget Outturn Variance Explanation

£000 £000 £000

Demolition of Garages 132 55 (77) 15 units started by Mar 17, balance carried forward

Moss Road Reema Flats Development 1,638 1,533 (105) Balance carried forward to 2017-18

Green Lane New Build 58 73 15              Residual works during 2016-17

Development of Former Garage Sites 1,840 390 (1,450) Balance carried forward to 2017-18

Disabled Facilities Works (Council Dwellings) 519 507 (12) Balance carried forward to 2017-18

Right to compensation (Tenants Improvements) 10 -        (10) Budget not required

Replacement of Kitchens 343 335 (8) Balance carried forward to 2017-18

Replacement of Bathrooms 1,158 1,133 (25) Balance carried forward to 2017-18

Replacement of Central Heating 1,056 1,105 49              Higher than planned replacement of combi boilers

Void Properties (Decent Homes Works) 324 292 (32) Balance carried forward to 2017-18

External and Environmental Works 1,443 1,248 (195) Balance carried forward to 2017-18

Provision of Double Glazing 1,567 1,406 (161) Balance carried forward to 2017-18

Replacement of Social Alarms 63 21 (42) Balance carried forward to 2017-18

Upgrading of Electrical Systems 565 561 (4)

Additional units delivered 16-17, balance carried 

forward to 2017-18

Asbestos Testing and Removal 77 181 104            

Reclassification of External works spend to identify 

asbestos element

Provision of Dropped Kerbs 68 19 (49) Reflects tenant take up and SCC approval

Resurfacing of Driveways 141 0 (141) Balance carried forward to 2017-18

Replacement of Housing Service Vehicles 143 140 (3) Balance carried forward to 2017-18

Contingency for unforeseen works 107 -        (107)

Budget not required, part used to fund overspend on 

Central Heating

Future Enhancements 176 -        (176) Balance carried forward to 2017-18

TOTAL 11,428 8,999 (2,429)

Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme 2016-17 Outturn
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 Report of: Head of Economic 

Development 
Contact Officer: Michael Tichford 
Telephone No: 01543 464223 
Portfolio 
Leaders: 

Economic 
Development & 
Planning / Leader 

Key Decision:  Yes 
Report Track:  Cabinet:  20/07/17 

 

CABINET 

20 JULY 2017 

UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL’S MEMBERSHIP OF THE STOKE AND 
STAFFORDSHIRE AND GREATER BIRMINGHAM AND SOLIHULL LOCAL 

ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIPS SINCE 2010 

 

1 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To consider the investment benefits derived from the Council’s involvement in 

the two Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) which cover Cannock Chase 
District; the Stoke and Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnerships and the 
Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnerships. 

 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Cabinet are asked to: 

• Note the investment of circa £8,816,787 gross (£6,286,281 net - grant drawn 
down) into the District from the GBSLEP since 2010 

• Note the investment of circa £4,263,610 gross (£2,010,810 net - grant drawn 
down) into the District from the Stoke and Staffs LEP since 2010 

• Confirm the Council’s continued membership of both the GBSLEP and 
SSLEP 

2.2 Should cabinet decide to change current Local Enterprise Partnership 
membership arrangements in anyway the Managing Director is delegated, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to implement the decision.  
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3 Key Issues and Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 There is a marked difference between the Stoke and Staffs and the Greater 

Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnerships in the level of 

engagement available to the Council and the amount of funding drawn down to 

achieve economic development objectives.  

3.2 This report sets out the investments made by both LEPs since the District joined 

both in 2010 and sets out information on engagement and governance issues. 

4 Relationship to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan, adopted in 2015, aspires to lead the local 

community to deliver better jobs and skills, more and better housing, cleaner and 

safer environments and better health outcomes.  The proposals set out in this 

report will impact on many of these as well as making best use of limited 

resources. 

5 Report Detail 

5.1 Background 

5.1 In June 2010 the Coalition Government confirmed that the nine Regional 

Development Agencies (RDA’s) which had been established in April 1999 to 

promote the economic development of the English Regions would be abolished 

with effect from 31 March 2012.  In the West Midlands Region this decision 

resulted in the closure of Advantage West Midlands on the same date.  

5.2 At the end of June a letter to Local Authority Leaders, Chief Executives and 

Business Leaders was issued by the Government setting out proposals to 

establish Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) to replace the RDA’s.  The key 

elements were as follows: 

• The LEPs were central to the Coalition Government’s attempts to rebalance 

the economy towards the private sector through the establishment of local 

economic priorities and tackling issues such as planning, housing, transport, 

employment and enterprise to create the conditions for business growth.   

• Equal representation on the LEP Boards from business and civic leaders with 

a prominent local business leader occupying the chair.  

• Governance structures sufficiently robust and clear enough to ensure proper 

accountability.  

• Partnerships to better reflect the natural economic geography of the areas 

they serve and should not be constrained by local and regional boundaries.  
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• To be sufficiently strategic partnerships should include groups of upper tier 

authorities. 

5.3 Outline proposals from partnerships of local authorities and businesses were 

submitted to the Government for consideration September 2010.  As members 

are aware two LEP proposals emerged of importance to the Cannock Chase 

District Council area.  Firstly, Staffordshire County Council announced their 

intention to work with Stoke-on-Trent City Council to promote a single LEP 

based on the Staffordshire sub-regional area.  All Districts in the County were 

invited to participate in the proposed Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent LEP.  

Secondly, a much larger LEP was proposed based upon the Birmingham City 

Region model which would include Birmingham, the four Black Country 

Boroughs of Dudley, Sandwell, Walsall and Wolverhampton City, Solihull, parts 

of North Worcestershire and Southern Staffordshire, including Cannock Chase.   

5.4 However, proposals for the City Region based LEP were short lived because the 

four Black Country Boroughs decided instead to propose their own LEP using 

the existing Black Country Consortium approach as a basis for its governance 

and delivery mechanisms.  As a result, the larger Birmingham City Region based 

LEP was dropped and was been replaced by a LEP based upon Birmingham 

and Solihull. From Staffordshire Cannock Chase, East Staffordshire, Lichfield  

and Tamworth District Councils agreed to become members.  

5.5 South Staffordshire and Cannock Chase Councils were invited to hold associate 

membership of the Black Country LEP on the basis of their economic and social 

connections.  

5.6 The decision to participate in both LEPs was based on the opportunity to engage 

in the overlapping functioning economic geographies that impact the area, within 

which the best interests of the Council and District could be most effectively 

represented.  The main objective being to secure recognition for the economic 

needs of the District which reflected its location as a Southern Staffordshire 

District but with strong economic links to the conurbation to the south. 

5.7 The initial draft submission document which proposed the Staffordshire and 

Stoke LEP was seen as a reasonably balanced proposal in acknowledging the 

long-standing problems of North Staffordshire, but also acknowledging some 

specific concerns within Southern Staffordshire, including Cannock Chase 

District issues. 

5.8 However, by the time the formal consultation was nearing an end the proposal 

had been retitled ‘Stoke-on-Trent in Staffordshire’ and had a marked bias to the 

North of the County, especially Stoke.  As a consequence of this, formal 

representations were made to the County Council to express the Council’s 

concerns and disappointment.  The Southern Staffordshire Partnership (not now 

in existence) also sought significant change on behalf of partner Districts.  
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5.9 The final Staffordshire-wide LEP proposal submitted to the Government was 

considered to be a significant improvement on earlier versions albeit noted in the 

report to Cabinet of 16 September 2010, that it still did not make the most of 

business growth opportunities in the south of the County, had too much of a 

focus on Stoke-on-Trent/North Staffordshire and raised concerns about it’s 

governance arrangements. Despite some reservation and on balance, Cannock 

Chase and the other southern Staffordshire Districts gave their support to the 

Staffordshire and Stoke LEP as well as for LEP’s based in the conurbation – 

Birmingham and Solihull; and the Black Country. 

5.10 In addition to established partnerships and the inter-relationships which come 

from being part of the ‘administrative geography’ of Staffordshire, a fundamental 

consideration in the establishment of the LEPs was the ‘functioning economic 

geography’ within which the best interests of the Council and District could be 

represented.  Cannock Chase District, along with other southern Staffordshire 

districts, has very strong links with the Birmingham and Black Country area.  It 

was therefore considered important that Cannock Chase Council be an active 

member of the Birmingham & Solihull LEP proposal. As a consequence the 

southern Staffordshire Districts of Cannock Chase, East Staffordshire, Tamworth 

and Lichfield all also gave their support to the Birmingham and Solihull LEP. In 

2012, the four South Staffordshire Districts also decided to pool their business 

rates in the GBSLEP pool rather than the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent pool. 

5.11 The Black Country LEP proposal was not confirmed.  

5.12 The most significant change in the landscape for local authority economic 

development since the formation of the LEPs was the creation of Combined 

Authorities and because of the overlapping of agendas is relevant to this report. 

5.13 Combined Authorities are the primary mechanism identified by central 

government for the devolution of further powers and funding to local areas.  

They were introduced in the Local Democracy, Economic Development and 

Construction Act 2009, (sections 103-113). 

5.14 The seven Metropolitan Councils of Birmingham, Coventry, Dudley, Sandwell, 

Solihull, Walsall and Wolverhampton made a commitment to establish a West 

Midlands Combined Authority by 1 April 2016. A Statement of Intent was 

published on 5 July 2015 setting out how a proposed West Midlands Combined 

Authority (WMCA) would work across the three Local Enterprise Partnerships of 

Greater Birmingham & Solihull, Black Country and Coventry & Warwickshire to 

deliver conditions for business to flourish, creating more skilled and better paid 

jobs, bringing more investment into the area, improving health outcomes and 

reforming public services. It set out key objectives to increase competitiveness 

and productivity and be a driver for growth nationally.  
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5.15 Cannock Chase Council was invited to join the proposed West Midlands 

Combined Authority along with all other District and Borough Councils in the 

Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership and the Coventry 

& Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership (including Hinckley & Bosworth 

Borough Council in Leicestershire). This was subsequently agreed and 

implemented (Cabinet report 24 December 2015 – ‘Proposals for a West 

Midlands Combined Authority’). 

5.16 Current Situation and Considerations 

5.17 Continuing support for LEPs is signalled in the Conservative Manifesto which 

states: ‘We will give local enterprise partnerships greater weight by backing them 

in law’.  However, this is locally in the context of the WMCA and its growing role 

in economic development and related matters. 

 

5.18 Cannock Chase District now has a number of years’ experience of working with 

both Local Enterprise Partnerships and, over the last 18 months, of the 

Combined Authority.  The fundamentals identified above, of economic 

geography, of representing the Districts interests on economic development and 

related matters and of maximising access to funding, still hold good. 

5.19 However, concerns raised at the time of the formation of the Stoke and 

Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership still exist; that it is overly focused on 

the City of Stoke-on-Trent and that procedural arrangements do not allow for full 

representation of the interests of the District.  The district has little or no formal 

representation on the Local Enterprise Partnership decision making mechanisms 

and the approach the LEP adopts of minimal engagement, on the basis of 

reducing bureaucracy, does not create the environment for inclusive and 

participative membership, essential to any partnership. 

5.20 Contrary to the Stoke and Staffordshire experience the GBSLEP has worked 

hard to engage with all its partners and has created an environment of inclusivity 

and participation, albeit it sometimes clouded by the scale and complexity of the 

geography, the range of partners and the scale of work underway.  Recently 

recruited members of staff have already helped in addressing some of these 

concerns and it is in the context of an openness which is perceived to be lacking 

in the S&SLEP. 

5.21 Whilst the WMCA has yet to properly establish itself (senior managerial posts 

are currently being recruited) it has adopted much of the ethos and commitment 

to open partnership that is hallmarks of the GBSLEP.  It is important to be clear 

that key powers and responsibilities will sit with the seven metropolitan 

authorities that fall under the remit of the WMCA Mayor.  The future role of Non-

Constituent Members (NCMs) is unclear, particularly for those members who are 

district councils in a two tier area and so do not have the full range of local 

authority powers on such matters as transport.  As the CA gains prominence and 
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integrates the economic development work of the LEPs across the area this will 

become an important factor to consider. 

5.22 The emerging draft refresh of the S&SLEP Strategic Economic Plan is being 

finalised.  Whilst final amendments are still being made prior to agreeing the 

consultation draft the fundamental approach of the original is preserved, with a 

strong emphasis on the City of Stoke-on-Trent.  Little acknowledgement is given 

of the separate economic geographies of the administrative area of 

Staffordshire, which may be divided into key relationships to the north-west for 

Stoke, Newcastle under Lyme and Staffordshire Moorlands (the later also to the 

north-east), to the east for East Staffordshire and to the south for Cannock, East 

Staffordshire, Lichfield, Tamworth, and South Staffordshire.  Physical, economic, 

social, cultural and environmental connectivity within the County area is 

undeniable but it is a major weakness of the emerging SEP that it does not 

equally recognise, and therefore plan for, the economic areas that most 

influence its constituent parts.  If these matters are not taken into account in the 

redrafting of the report Cannock Chase Council officers are unlikely to 

recommend endorsement of the SEP. 

5.23 Attached to this report at Appendix 1 is a table which shows the amounts of 

funding, in so far as can be ascertained, that have been identified for Cannock 

Chase District and its businesses by the respective LEPs.  For GBSLEP this is 

circa £8,825,787 and for S&SLEP circa £4,263,610. 

 

5.24 The GBSLEP currently consumes more officer time than the S&SLEP, largely 

due to the wider opportunities for deeper engagement with GBSLEP. 

5.25 Findings and Conclusion 

5.26 There have been persistent issues for the Council with the S&SLEP throughout 

its existence and little indication that the approach or processes will change.  To 

the contrary, engagement and an ability to participate in the work of the 

GBSLEP has been good throughout and is growing deeper.  The impact of the 

WMCA is not yet clear but the Council has experienced good partnership 

working so far with similar engagement to that for the GBSLEP. 

5.27 More investment funding has been received from the GBSLEP when compared 

to the investment from SSLEP.  It should be noted that at least some of this is 

due to the nature of the projects and the Council’s lack of a developed project 

pipeline.  One of the LEPs principle sources of funding from government for 

supporting projects is the Local Growth Fund.  It has been indicated by the 

Government that the current round three programme will be the last. 

5.28 The case for maintaining membership of the GBSLEP is strong, based on the 

principles noted early in this report and on performance and impact.  It also allies 



  ITEM NO.   9.7 
 

well with participation in the WMCA and involvement in the wider regional 

agenda that this brings. 

5.29 The case for maintaining membership of the S&SLEP is arguably less strong in 

purely financial terms, however, it is considered that there would be little 

advantage to ceasing membership and would bring a number of risks.  Ceasing 

membership will reduce the potential for funding coming into the District, it could 

reduce the District’s voice on strategic economic matters and create an 

environment where partnership working on a range of subjects will be more 

difficult. 

5.30 Staffordshire County Council officers have over the last year been endeavouring 

to increase Staffordshire local authorities’ ability to influence the LEP and shape 

its economic agenda.  It led on the development of an economic development 

priorities paper that has been submitted to the LEP for its consideration in the 

refresh of the SEP.  Withdrawing from any LEP immediately removes any 

opportunity to bid for funding.  

5.31 European regeneration and economic development funding is in the main 

distributed through the mechanism of the European Structural and Investment 

Fund (ESIF), based on the LEP geography.  LEPs established Sub-Committees 

to provide implementation advice to the Managing Authorities for the ESIF 

Growth Programme in England.  Cannock Chase is members on both LEPs’ 

ESIF Sub Committees and has played a key role in representing the Southern 

Staffordshire Districts.  Whilst ESIF Sub Committees exist in their own right 

working to centrally established terms of reference, ceasing membership of a 

LEP will require re-evaluation of the Council future role and participation in the 

work of the relevant ESIF Sub-Committees. 

6 Implications 

6.1 Financial  

 Withdrawing from membership of a LEP holds the potential for a loss of funding 

to support the achievement of Council objectives. 

6.2 Legal  

 None at this stage. 

6.3 Human Resources 

 Some Cannock Chase Council posts in the Economic Development Team are 

part funded from European Regional Development Fund and it is not known how 

a decision on LEP membership would impact on EU funding which is delivered 

and managed through the LEPs.  The team also supports the work of the 
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GBSLEP Employment and Skills Board and the funding for this might cease 

depending on the decision.  

6.4 Section 17 (Crime Prevention) 

 None 

6.5 Human Rights Act 

 None 

6.6 Data Protection 

 None 

6.7 Risk Management  

 Withdrawing from a LEP will bring risk and there will be little that the Council will 

be able to do to mitigate it. 

6.8 Equality & Diversity 

 There may be an impact on the most disadvantaged communities in Cannock 
Chase. 

6.9 Best Value 

 None 

  

7 Appendices to the Report 

Appendix 1: LEP Funding 

Previous Consideration 

None   
 

 

Background Papers 

Cabinet report of 16 September 2010 - LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIPs 

Cabinet report of 24 September 2015 - The Government’s Devolution Agenda – 
Proposals for a West Midland’s Combined Authority 
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Appendix 1 
 

LEP Funding Allocations 
 

Name of funding / support 

scheme 

Number of 

businesses 

who have 

received 

funding / 

support 

Total amount 

of funding that 

has been 

issued to 

businesses 

Number of 

jobs 

created 

Number of 

jobs 

safeguarded 

Grant, Loan 

or Support 

Capital or 

Revenue 
Notes 

 Greater Birmingham and Solihull LEP (GBSLEP)  

  

Business Development 

Programme (GBSLEP) old 
15 Circa £213,500 Circa 65 0 Grant Revenue 

Scheme ended  

Business Dev (Growth) 

Programme (GBSLEP) NEW 
2 £40,000 6 0 Grant 

Revenue & 

Capital New Scheme 

Green Bridge (GBSLEP) old 
5 Circa £391,500 Circa 45 0 Grant 

Revenue & 

Capital Scheme ended  

Green Bridge (GBSLEP) NEW 
0 0 0 0 Grant 

Revenue & 

Capital New Scheme 

Business Innovation 

Programme (GBSLEP) old 
2 Circa £60k Circa 7 0 Grant 

Revenue & 

Capital Scheme ended  

Business Innovation 

Programme (GBSLEP) NEW 
2 £24,787 3 0 Grant 

Revenue & 

Capital New Scheme 

HS2 NEW 
0 0 0 0 Grant 

Revenue & 

Capital New Scheme 

RGF Debt & Equity  Programme 

Fund (GBSLEP) 
1 Circa £500k 0 Circa 45 Loan 

Revenue & 

Capital   

Mezz Fund (GBSLEP) 
1 Circa £500k 0 Circa 45 Loan 

Revenue & 

Capital   
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Great 200 Leaders (GBSLEP) 

7 N/A N/A N/A Support N/A 

Scheme ended. Mentoring 

programme as part of the 

Business Development 

Programme 

LGF Funding (GBSLEP) 

1 

£1.3m 

(Pentalver)                            

(drawn down 

601K)  

55 266 Loan Capital 

GBSLEP awarded a further 

£800K Staffordshire 

County Council for 

remediation work at 

Kingswood Lakeside 

Start Up Programme 2013-2015 

(GBSLEP) - Old 

See notes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Scheme ended. 52 people 

received pre-start support.  

10 businesses started.  17 

young businesses received 

post-start support. 

Start Up Programme 2013-2015 

(GBSLEP) NEW 

See notes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

New Scheme - 9 referrals 

as at 24.1.17 

Enterprise Belt Concept 

(GBSLEP) 

N/A £75k N/A N/A Grant Revenue 
GBSLEP funded activity for 

development of concept, 

branding and marketing 
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Property Investment 

Programme (GBSLEP) 

See notes See notes See notes See notes Grant Capital 

Yet to be launched, this 

programme will offer 

discretionary capital grant 

funding for refurbishment 

or new-build of industrial 

and business premises - 

available to SME’s only. 

GBSLEP have helped lobbying 

for Chase Line Electrification  

and Pinchpoint (Churchbridge 

Improvements) 
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

  

Growing Places Fund (GBSLEP) 

See notes 
£1,780,000, & 

£750,000 
See notes See notes See notes See notes 

Offers made of support 

through their Growing 

Places Fund for Mill Green 

(£1.78m) & Gallan Park 

(£750K) 
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GBSLEP - Opus land 

1 £2,160,000 
linked to 

above  
N/A Grant Capital 

Kingswood Lakeside 

 

      

 

Included due to its links with the project above. 

Unlocking Housing sites  

7 £1,721,000 TBC TBC Grant Capital 

CCDC - HRA a/c                            

Craig and Watts (Ivy 

House) (Sycamore W 

Mens club)                                    

Fred Pritchard (Newhall)           

Jonathan Pritchard (Broad 

Court Mews)                                

Angelsey Estates 

(Bridgtown) 

  

 Approximate 

Total 

Offered and 

taken up - circa 

£6,286,287 

Offered 

and not 

taken up – 

circa 

£3,229,000 
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 Stoke & Staffordshire LEP (SSLEP) 
  

    

Jobs & Growth Fund (SSLEP) 
3 Circa £52K Circa 10.5 Circa 4 Grant Capital 

Programme due to end 

Feb 2017 

Small Business Grant (SSLEP) 

Old 
10 Circa £36,900 Circa 21 0 Grant 

Revenue & 

Capital Scheme ended 

Specialist Business Support 

(SSLEP) Old 
3 Circa £8K Circa 5 0 Grant Revenue 

Scheme ended 

Business Enterprise Fund 

(SSLEP) Old 
2 Circa £9,200 Circa 2 0 Grant Capital 

Scheme ended 

Staffordshire Leader 

Programme (SSLEP) 
No awards 

for CCDC as 

at 5.1.17 N/A N/A N/A Grant Capital   

Destination Staffordshire 

Business Assist Programme 

(SSLEP) 
7 N/A N/A N/A See notes N/A 

Scheme ended. Businesses 

accessed support 

(customer service training) 

Growing Places Fund (SSLEP) 
1 £750k 10 

53 

protected 
Loan Capital 

2015 company on 

Kingswood Lakeside  

LGF Funding (SSLEP) 

See notes 

£1.2m (only 

£750,000 

contracted) 

See notes See notes Grant See notes 

Rugeley Improvement 

Package (£750k of this is 

for the Rugeley Flood 

scheme) 

Staffordshire Business 

Innovation and Incubation 

Support (SSLEP) 

11 

Circa £21,600 

(only 4 

business have 

accessed the 

grant others 

received 

support) 

1.5 N/A 
Grant / 

Support 
See notes 

Grants available for new 

product development  up 

to £5400 at 40% 

intervention rate. Business 

can also receive support 

through this programme 

(not just grants) 
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Enterprise Coaches in Stoke on 

Trent and Staffordshire SME 

Capital Grant Scheme (SSLEP) 

See notes See notes See notes See notes Grant Capital 

 

This programme 

launched in October 

2016 and is designed to 

encourage and support 

local residents to create 

their own business. This 

programme includes a 

grant element. 16 

clients to date; 4 started 

businesses; 1 received 

grant. 

Growing Places Fund (SSLEP) 

See notes 
£1,780,000 and 

£750,000 
See notes See notes See notes See notes 

 Offer of  support made 

through their Growing 

Places Fund for Mill Green 

(£1.78m) & Gallan Park 

(£750K) NOT TAKEN UP 

Keele University Research and 

Innovation Programme KRISP 

(SSLEP) 
1 £1,000 

1 Graduate 

Placement 
0 Grant Capital 

INFORMATION 

REQUESTED 5/1/17 (Chase 

Solar) 

Destination for Staffordshire 

support for tourism businesses 

(SSLEP)(Staffordshire) 
0 0 0 0 Support 

Revenue 

(training) 

launched Feb 2017 - as at 

15th March 2017 no 

beneficiaries 

Stoke on Trent and 

Staffordshire Grants for Growth 2 
101910 ( +tbc 

re: ATP)  
11 0 Grant Capital RSD Pressings Limited                

ATP in pipeline for support 

Rural Enterprise Programme 
0 

0 
0 0 Grant Capital 

as at 15th March 2017 no 

beneficiaries 

BiSU ( be inspired Staffordshire 

University Business Start Up 

Programme) 
1 3,000 2 0 Grant Capital 
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Mentoring for Growth 

Programme - Lets do mentoring 
19 0 5.5 ( Tbc) 0 Support Capital 

Support programme  

                

  

Approximate 

Total  

Offered and 

taken up - circa 

£2,010,810 

Offered 

and not 

taken up – 

circa 

£3,030,000 
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Report of: Head of Economic 
Development 

Contact Officer: Debbie Harris 
Telephone No: 01543 464490 
Portfolio Leader: Corporate 

Improvement 

Key Decision:  No 
Report Track:  Cabinet:  20/07/17 

 

CABINET 

20 JULY 2017 

HERITAGE TRAIL BRIDGE REBUILD, RISING BROOK, RUGELEY –  

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO SPEND (REVISED COSTS)   

 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To seek Cabinet permission to spend in relation to the Heritage Trail Bridge 
Rebuild a further £17,000. £83,000 was the previous cost estimate, however, the 
report for inclusion of the project in the capital programme indicated a maximum 
of £100,000, therefore this report is seeking an increase up to that limit. 

 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet grants permission to spend a further £17,000 towards the 
reinstatement of the Cannock Chase Heritage Trail Bridge over the Rising 
Brook, Rugeley. 

 

3 Key Issues and Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 In 2012 the bridge which spans the Rising Brook collapsed. The bridge forms 
part of the Cannock Chase Heritage Trail forcing this section of the trail to be 
closed and temporarily diverted over County Land. 

3.2 The bridge was made safe in 2012 by propping up the structure and using rock 
armour boulders as a temporary measure. At this time the Rugeley Flood 
Alleviation Scheme (FAS) had not been approved or fully designed. The decision 
was taken to not carry out any permanent repairs as the design of the FAS may 
have had major implications on the bridge in its current location. 

3.3 Now that the Flood Alleviation Scheme has been fully designed and approved by 
the Environment Agency there is a need to undertake the reinstatement of the 
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bridge. It is critical that the reinstatement of the bridge is completed as access 
for any works of this nature will be impossible once the Flood Alleviation Scheme 
is in place.  

3.4 The cost for the bridge works has varied due to the estimates largely being prior 
to a physical on site inspection being carried out. This was prohibited by the rock 
armour being in situ. Since the removal of the rock armour the bridge has totally 
collapsed and the abutments have been assessed as being not fit for purpose. 
Therefore, in order to provide a functional bridge as close as possible to the 
£100K budget (as approved by Council 6 July 2016) a new pre cast concrete 
solution has been proposed as a brick built replacement bridge would be over 
budget.  

3.5 The current cost estimate from the Environment Agency for building the new 
bridge, which includes a weir structure, with brick facing is in excess of 
£111,000.  It is worth noting that these costs haven’t been scrutinised by the 
independent Environment Agency Engineers and are predicted to reduce post 
this exercise to within the £100,000 budget.  

3.6 Council (6 July 2016) approved a maximum budget of £100,000. Cabinet 20 
October approved initial spend of £83,000. This report is now seeking the 
approval to spend the remaining £17,000.  

3.7 It is proposed that the £100K remains a fixed maximum budget for the 
reinstatement of the bridge i.e. any remaining gap in funding to enable the work 
programme to be met will have to be provided by the Environment Agency or the 
bridge will not be able to be rebuilt.  

3.8 Efforts to provide an aesthetically similar finish (appearance of brick) can be 
achieved by the installation of brick slips to the facing down stream exterior wall. 
Unfortunately, this will be at an extra cost which may exceed any approved 
budgets and therefore be cost prohibitive.  

3.9 It is noted that the Rugeley Town Council have a strong desire for the bridge to 
be rebuilt to its former state and officers have noted their views and 
endeavoured to reach a compromised design within the available budget. If the 
Town Council would like to fund the installation of brick slips an approach to the 
Town Council could be made (should these brick slips exceed the £100K 
budget).      

 

4 Relationship to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 This report supports the Council’s Corporate Priority of creating an improved 
living environment.   
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5 Report Detail  

 Background 

5.1 In 2012 the footbridge which runs in conjunction with the Chase Heritage Trail 
(Western Springs Road) collapsed bringing the bridge into disrepair. The bridge 
in its current condition is a liability to the Council (although it has been fenced 
off) members of the public are still accessing the footbridge via overgrown 
vegetation which make it impossible to completely secure the site which could 
result in a fatal accident. 

5.2  Working with the Environment Agency it was proposed that solutions for the 
bridge would fall into the Rugeley Flood Alleviation scheme as at the time there 
were various flood alleviation solutions which could have impacted on the Rising 
Brook water course. As a matter of precaution the path was sealed off to stop 
pedestrian crossing the bridge and rock armour ‘boulders’ were used to prop up 
the existing structure. The boulders were installed under licence from the 
Environment Agency. 

5.3 In 2015/16 The Environment Agency proposed a scheme around this area 
including a dam structure to alleviate the risk of flooding within the town centre. 
The Environment Agency has on our behalf incorporated reinstatement of the 
bridge into their overall flood scheme designs. The overall flood alleviation 
scheme will cost in the region of £3m, with a local contribution of £750,000 from 
the Local Growth Fund, and safeguard the town centre from a one in a hundred 
years flood event. 

5.4 A programme of work has been prepared by the Environment Agency which will 
necessitate the bridge being reinstated at the beginning of the project as it would 
be unfeasible to do so thereafter as with prohibited access for plant and 
machinery after the flood scheme is completed.   

5.5 In March 2017 the rock armour which had been supporting the collapsed bridge 
was removed in order for an accurate site inspection to take place. Upon 
removal of the rock armour the bridge completely collapsed and needed to be 
demolished in order to make the site safe. As the bridge totally collapsed this 
has resulted in costs increasing for the demolition and replacement.    

Funding 

5.6 The works are estimated to cost approximately £111,000 (latest estimate) for 
reinstatement of the Rising Brook Footbridge, which is to be procured by the 
Environment Agency along with the works to the Flood Alleviation Scheme. 
However, the Councils’ maximum approved budget is £100,000.  

 Procurement 

5.7 The Environment Agency used their procurement framework and expertise to 
procure the bridge reinstatement as this is forming part of the overall Flood 
Alleviation Scheme. The Agency will provide the Council with a full package of 
returned tender document to enable scrutiny of costs. All costs are scrutinised by 
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an independent Environment Agency cost engineer to ensure the best possible 
price is achieved for the works.  

5.8  There are economies of scale with completing the works for the footbridge at the 
same time as the wider flood alleviation works. The full scheme will be subject to 
planning consent which is awaiting determination.  

Life span 

5.9 The bridge once complete will have an anticipated life space of 50 years plus 
and will be regarded as a new construction which is a deteriorating liable asset 
to the Council. 

Public Consultation/Timing and Delivery  

5.10 Issues with the bridge and this section of the Chase Heritage Trail have been 
raised as part of the public consultation on the Flood Alleviation Scheme.   

5.11 Timing and Delivery - The Environment Agency will lead delivery of the scheme, 
which started in 2017 and be substantially complete in 2017/2018. It is intended 
to minimise disruption to the annual Rugeley Charter Fair held on the Hagley 
Park. 

 

6 Implications 

6.1 Financial  

• On 6 July 2016 Council approved expenditure up to £100,000 to be 
allocated towards this project, subject to agreement in advance by the Head 
of Economic Development and the Head of Finance in consultation with the 
Corporate Improvement Portfolio Leader. 

• The cost of the bridge reinstatement works is estimated at £111,000. 

• On 20 October 2016 Cabinet approved expenditure of £83,000. 

• Therefore Cabinet approval is requested for the remaining £17,000 to be 
included in the programme, funded from uncommitted capital resources. 

• The Flood Alleviation Scheme is also included in the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulation 123 list. 

6.2 Legal  

 None. 

6.3 Human Resources 

 None. 
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6.4 Section 17 (Crime Prevention) 

 None. 

6.5 Human Rights Act 

 None. 

6.6 Data Protection 

 None. 

6.7 Risk Management  

 There is a risk that the works come in over the current Environment Agency 
estimates, however, the Council has told the EA that a £100,000 is the limit on 
what can be spent.  If the bridge does not go ahead there will need to be a 
permanent diversion to the Cannock Chase Heritage Trail. 

6.8 Equality & Diversity 

 None. 

6.9 Best Value 

 Match funding from the Council and SCC will achieve at least that amount in 
grant from the EA.  The EA will manage and deliver the scheme. 

7 Appendices to the Report 

Appendix 1  

 

Draft Memorandum of Understanding between the 
Environment Agency, Cannock Chase District Council and 
Staffordshire County Council. 

Appendix 2  Rugeley Flood Risk Map.   

Previous Consideration 

None 

 

Background Papers 

Rugeley Improvement Package – Report to the Economic Growth and Governance 
Board, 11 March 2015 

Full Council Report – Heritage Trail Bridge Rebuild, Rising Brook, Rugeley – request 
to allocate capital funding 6 July 2016 

20 October 2016 – Permission to Spend Cabinet Report (prior to final costs being 
received) 
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Appendix 1 
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A colour version of this plan can be viewed on the Council’s website.        Appendix 2 
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